IQ Switch®
ProxSense® Series
Copyright © Azoteq (Pty) Ltd 2020. IQS223 Datasheet v1.03 Page 1 of 29
All rights reserved. Check for latest datasheet  OTP summary table April 2020
Azoteq
IQS223 DATASHEET
3 Channel capacitive proximity and touch controller with flick or swipe and tap & hold gesture outputs
The IQS223 ProxSense® IC is a 3-channel self/projected capacitive proximity and touch controller

Azoteq
7 User selectable OTP options
OTP bank 0    IQS223 000000xx QNR (ordering code) [x = hex]
Bit7 6 5 4 3 2 1 Bit 0
CH3 Touch threshold CH2 Touch threshold CH1 Touch threshold  Proximity threshold
00 = 8/256 *LTA
01 = 12/256 *LTA
10 = 16/256 *LTA
11 = 20/256 *LTA
00 = 8/256 *LTA
01 = 12/256 *LTA
10 = 16/256 *LTA
11 = 20/256 *LTA
00 = 8/256 *LTA
01 = 12/256 *LTA
10 = 16/256 *LTA
11 = 20/256 *LTA
00 = 8 counts
01 = 4 counts
10 = 10 counts
11 = 12 counts
OTP Bank 1    IQS223 0000xx00 QNR [x = hex]
Bit7 6 5 4 3 2 1 Bit 0
ATI Base CH3 ATI Base CH2 ATI Base CH1 ATI Base CH0
00 = 90 counts
01 = 74 counts
10 = 122 counts
11 = 106 counts
00 = 90 counts
01 = 74 counts
10 = 122 counts
11 = 106 counts
00 = 90 counts
01 = 74 counts
10 = 122 counts
11 = 106 counts
00 = 90 counts
01 = 74 counts
10 = 122 counts
11 = 106 counts
OTP Bank 2    IQS223 00xx0000 QNR [x = hex]
Bit7 6 5 4 3 2 1 Bit 0
Gesture
type
Power mode  LTA halt
time
CH0 Target CH1, 2, 3 Target
0 = Flick
1 = Swipe
000 = 80ms
001 = Always normal power (14ms)
010 = 16ms
011 = 32ms
100 = 48ms
101 = 64ms
110 = 112ms
111 = 160ms
0 = 20s
1 = Prox: 6s,
Touch: 2s,
All 3 CH’s
touched: 20s
0 = 1.0 x
CH1,2,3 Target
1 = 1.5 x
CH1,2,3 Target
00 = 840 counts*
01 = 512 counts*
10 = 384 counts*
11 = 640 counts*
*Note:
OTP 2 Bit1:0 XOR
T_SELECT_1:T_SELECT_0